

Docket No. 16-16103

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN BANKERS MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC L. HERYFORD,
in his official capacity as District Attorney, Trinity County, California,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
Case No. 2:16-cv-00312-TLN-EFB · Honorable Troy L. Nunley*

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MEREDITH M. MOSS
VALERIE D. ESCALANTE TROESH
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, LLP
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 530, North Tower
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 843-6300 Telephone

FRANK G. BURT
W. GLENN MERTEN
BRIAN P. PERRYMAN
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, PA
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Suite 400 West
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 965-8100 Telephone

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
American Bankers Management Company, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. The UCL Suit And The Contingency-Fee Agreement Motivating It..... | 2 |
| II. The Proceedings Below..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. Standard Of Review | 14 |
| II. In Quasi-Criminal Civil Actions, Due Process Guarantees A Fair Trial Conducted By A Financially Disinterested Public Prosecutor..... | 14 |
| A. There Are Constitutional Limits To A Prosecutor’s Partisanship | 14 |
| B. The “Leading Analyses” Of Prosecutorial Neutrality | 20 |
| 1. <i>Clancy</i> | 21 |
| 2. <i>Santa Clara</i> | 23 |
| III. The UCL Suit Is No Ordinary Civil Case, But Implicates The Same Vital Interests Implicated In Criminal Enforcement Actions And Would Curtail Arguably Protected Speech | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| A. | The UCL Suit Serves A Purely Public Purpose..... | 27 |
| B. | UCL Penalties Are Akin To Criminal Sanctions..... | 29 |
| C. | The UCL Suit Is A Government Effort To Limit Speech | 35 |
| IV. | The District Attorney’s Purported Control Of The UCL Suit Is Irrelevant To The <i>Categorical</i> Rule Against Interested Prosecutors | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 44 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 45 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 46 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 39 |
| <i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... | 39 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969) | 17 |
| <i>California v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>California v. IntelliGender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re City of San Diego</i> , 291 F. App'x 798 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 605 (2010) | 30 |
| <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... | 34 |
| <i>Corder v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1997) | 31 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>First American Bank of Virginia v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985) | 31 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Ganger v. Peyton</i> , 379 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1967) | 17 |
| <i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978) | 36 |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... | 42 |
| <i>Knox v. Davis</i> , 260 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... | 39 |

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 15, 16, 18, 42

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 18

Offutt v. United States,
348 U.S. 11 (1954)..... 43

People v. Bestline Products, Inc.,
61 Cal. App. 3d 879 (1976) 34

People v. Cimarusti,
81 Cal. App. 3d 314 (1978) 32

People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court,
39 Cal. 3d 740 (1985) *passim*

People v. Eubanks,
14 Cal. 4th 580 (1996) 17, 28

People v. Pacific Land Research Co.,
20 Cal. 3d 10 (1977) 28

People v. Parmar,
86 Cal. App. 4th 781 (2001) 29

People v. Rhodes,
12 Cal. 3d 180 (1974) 20

People v. Steelcase Inc.,
792 F. Supp. 84 (C.D. Cal. 1992) 33, 34

People v. Superior Court (Greer),
19 Cal. 3d 255 (1977) 20

People v. Superior Court (Jayhill),
9 Cal. 3d 283 (1973) 35

People v. Superior Court (Kaufman),
12 Cal. 3d 421 (1974) 34, 35

People v. Universal Syndications, Inc.,
2009 WL 1689651 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009)..... 33, 34

People v. Time Warner, Inc.,
2008 WL 4291435 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2008) 34

Reid v. INS,
949 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1991) 15

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) 40

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 39

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 39, 40

State v. Altus Finance, S.A.,
36 Cal. 4th 1284 (2005) 30, 32, 33

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 35

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 30, 35

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... 22, 23

United States v. AM General Corp.,
34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994) 31

United States v. Silverman,
861 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1988) 14

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 37

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 17

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 37

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 39

Ward v. Village of Monroeville,
409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... 22, 23

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 42

Women’s Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) 31

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... *passim*

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 8, 9, 10, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13,433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (2007) 3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 1, 27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 27, 30

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.1 28, 30

Cal. Gov. Code § 100..... 28

Academic Articles

Martin H. Redish, *Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications*, 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)..... 19

Howard M. Erichson, *Coattail Class Actions: Reflections on Microsoft, Tobacco, and the Mixing of Public and Private Lawyering in Mass Litigation*, 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2000)..... 19

Robert A. Levy, *The New Business of Government Sponsored Litigation*, 9 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 592 (2000)..... 19

Miscellaneous

Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of Federal Law: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 48 (2012) (statement of Trent Franks, Subcommittee Chairman) 2

Eric Lipton, *Lawyers Create Big Paydays by Coaxing Attorneys General to Sue*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2014 2
